## **FORSYTH COUNTY**

## **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

MEETING DAT	E: <u>APRIL 16, 2020</u>	AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	2:
SUBJECT:	AMENDMENT TO STATE PUBLI PROJECT ORDINANCE (FY 19 TO CLOSE 2013 AND 201 ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 20	5 SCHOOL BOND DE	BT SERVICE PROJECTS
COUNTY MA	ANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION	OR COMMENTS: Re	ecommend Approval
SUMMARY (	OF INFORMATION:		
The State Pulssues arising \$3,854,900.0	blic School Building Capital Fund p from the 2006 School Bonds are o 0.	rojects for the 2013 and complete and may be c	d 2015 School Bond losed. The total is
ATTACHMENTS	S: X YES NO		
SIGNATURE:	4. Dudly Watts, 4. /AM	DATE: April 14,	2020

## FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA AMENDMENT TO STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUND GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE

FRO	M: BUDGET & MANAGEMENT	MEETING DATE: April 16, 2020
EXP 2015 close	School Bond Issues arising from the 20	Building Capital Fund projects for the 2013 and 1006 School Bonds are complete and may be
SIA	FORDAINED BY THE FORSYTH COU FE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAN EBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:	UNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS THAT THE PITAL FUND GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE IS
The S	State Public School Building Capital Fur s arising from the 2006 School Bonds ar	nd projects for the 2013 and 2015 School Bond re complete and may be closed.
NAT	URE OF TRANSACTION: Additional Revenue Available Transfer within Accounts of Same fund Other: Close Accounts	APPROVED BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND ENTERED ON MINUTES DATED_ AGENDA ITEM NUMBER

Firal

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUNORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTER	11:	ed:
NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTER		
County: Forsyth County	Contact Person:	Paul L. Fulton
LEA: 340		Chief Financial Officer
Address: 475 Corporate SQ Winston-Salem	Phone:	
Project Title: Debt Service 2013 Refunding		
Location:		
Type of Facility:		v
administrative units and to retire indebtedness incur (5) A county may not use monies in this Fund to As used in this section, "Public School Buildings" share used for instructional and related purposes, and maintenance, or other facilities. Applications must date of final payment to the Contractor or Vendo	pay for school technial include only faciliti does not include cent be submitted withing.	ology needs. es for individual schools that tral administration, n one year following the
Purchase of Land	\$	
Purchase of LandPlanning and Design Services		
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction	*	
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations	*	
Purchase of LandPlanning and Design Services	*	
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair	*	
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair  ebt Payment / Bond Payment	*	
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair  Pebt Payment / Bond Payment  TOTAL	\$	1,761,602.00
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair  ebt Payment / Bond Payment  TOTAL  stimated Project Beginning Date: 07/01/2018  /e, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of s	\$Est. Project Comp	1,761,602.00 1,761,602.00 letion Date: 06/30/2019
Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair  Pebt Payment / Bond Payment	\$Est. Project Completate monies expende	1,761,602.00  1,761,602.00  letion Date: 06/30/2019  d for this project within 60  quest approval of the above
Purchase of Land  Planning and Design Services  New Construction  Additions / Renovations  Repair  Pebt Payment / Bond Payment  TOTAL  Stimated Project Beginning Date: 07/01/2018  Ve, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of says following completion of the project.  The County Commissioners and the Board of Education roject, and request release of \$	\$Est. Project Completate monies expende	1,761,602.00  1,761,602.00  letion Date: 06/30/2019  d for this project within 60  quest approval of the above

Form Date: July 01, 2011

Final

APPLICATION	Approve	Approved:	
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUI NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTERY			
County: Forsyth County	Contact Person:	Paul L. Fulton	
LEA: 340		Chief Financial Officer	
Address: 475 Corporate SQ Winston-Salem	Phone:		
Project Title: Debt Service 2015 Refunding  Location:  Type of Facility:			
North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 18C, provide Carolina State Lottery Fund be transferred to the Pub with G.S. 115C-546.2. Further, G.S. 115C-546.2 (d) (3) No county shall have to provide matching funds (4) A county may use monies in this Fund to pay for administrative units and to retire indebtedness incurre (5) A county may not use monies in this Fund to pay and used in this section, "Public School Buildings" shall are used for instructional and related purposes, and dismaintenance, or other facilities. Applications must be date of final payment to the Contractor or Vendor.	lic School Building ( has been amended s or school construction d for school construction ay for school technol l include only facilitie oes not include cent de submitted within	Capital Fund in accordance to include the following: on projects in local school ction projects. Plogy needs. The second schools that the second school s	
stimated Costs:			
Purchase of Land\$			
Planning and Design Services			
New Construction			
Additions / Renovations			
Repair			
ebt Payment / Bond Payment		2,093,298,00	
TOTAL \$	_	2,093,298.00	
stimated Project Beginning Date: 07/01/2018	Est. Project Comple	etion Date: 06/30/2019	
le, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of staters for the state of states following completion of the project.			
ne County Commissioners and the Board of Education oject, and request release of \$	£	16 - 5 1 1: 5	
(Signature — Chair, County Commissioners)		(Date)	
(Signature — Chair, Board of Education)		(Date)	
//	1, 2011	- · · · · · ·	



P.O. Box 2513 • Winston-Salem, NC 27102-2513

February 25, 2020

Mr. Paul Fulton Forsyth County Finance Director Forsyth County Government Center 201 N. Chestnut Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

RE: Public School Building Capital Fund North Carolina Education Lottery

Dear Mr. Fulton:

In accordance with the request from Forsyth County, the following Lottery Applications may be closed.

Debt Service for 2013 School Bond issue in the amount of \$ 1,761,602.00
Debt Service for 2015 School Bond issue in the amount of \$ 2,093,298.00

Total \$3,854,900.00

Please return any unallocated balances for reallocation at a later date.

As usual, Darrell Walker or I will brief the Commissioners at your request.

Sincerely,

Andrea Gillus

Chief Financial Officer

cc: Darrell Walker Colon Moore

Gloria Turowski/Forsyth County Finance

## **Board of Education**

Malishai Woodbury, Chair • Lida Calvert-Hayes, Vice Chair • Barbara Burke • Andrea Bramer Leah Crowley • Dana Caudill Jones • Deanna Kaplan • Elisabeth Motsinger • Marilyn Parker

Dr. Angela P. Hairston, Superintendent